

No. 05-1036

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ABU-ALI ABDUR'RAHMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

PHIL BREDESEN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Tennessee Supreme Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAUL G. SUMMERS
Attorney General & Reporter

MICHAEL E. MOORE
Solicitor General

JOSEPH F. WHALEN*
Associate Solicitor General
425 FIFTH AVENUE NORTH
NASHVILLE, TN 37243
(615) 741-3499

* *Counsel of Record*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW 7

 I. THE DECISION OF THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH RELEVANT DECISIONS OF THIS COURT; THE STATE COURT FAITHFULLY FOLLOWED THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISIONS IN REJECTING PETITIONER’S EIGHTH AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO TENNESSEE’S LETHAL INJECTION PROTOCOL7

 A. The Tennessee Supreme Court Properly Applied This Court’s Precedent to Conclude That Tennessee’s Lethal Injection Protocol Does Not Violate Contemporary Standards of Decency 9

B. The Tennessee Supreme Court Properly Applied This Court’s Precedent to Conclude That Tennessee’s Lethal Injection Protocol Does Not Inflict Unnecessary Pain and Suffering	12
II. IN UPHOLDING TENNESSEE’S LETHAL INJECTION PROTOCOL, THE TENNESSEE SUPREME COURT DID NOT DECIDE AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW THAT SHOULD BE SETTLED BY THIS COURT	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , 535 U.S. 981 (2002)	1
<i>Abdur’Rahman v. Bell</i> , Nos. 02-6547/6548 (6th Cir. June 6, 2003)	1
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	13
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	8, 10
<i>Bieghler v. State</i> , 839 N.E.2d 691 (Ind. 2005)	17
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	7, 8, 14
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	14
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	16
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)	14
<i>Hill v. Crosby</i> , <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S.Ct. 1189 (2006)	14

<i>Hill v. State</i> , 921 So.2d 579 (Fla.)	12, 13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	14
<i>In re Kemmler</i> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	8
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	14
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183 (2005)	7, 8, 10
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So.2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	13
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	8
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 789 S.W.2d 545 (Tenn. 1990)	1
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	7, 8
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1

Rule

Sup. Ct. R. 10(c) 15

Other Authorities

American Veterinary Medical Association Panel on Euthanasia, February 2006 Rider to *2000 Report of the AVMA Panel on Euthanasia*, 28 J.A.V.M.A. 669 (2001) 11

AVMA Panel on Euthanasia, “Misuse of the *2000 Report of the AVMA Panel on Euthanasia*” (Feb. 2006) 12
